# OP \$160.00 52177

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ITW Canada	07/30/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.		
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue		
City:	Glenview		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60026-1215		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5217790
Patent Number:	5261990
Patent Number:	5433992
Patent Number:	5514442

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)781-4865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-781-4000
Email: ip@wyrick.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher L. Sorey
Address Line 1: 4101 Lake Boone Trail

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020378.005(PATENT ASSIGN)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher L. Sorey	

PATENT REEL: 021316 FRAME: 0116

500607821

Total Attachments: 6
source=ITWassignpt2.1#page1.tif
source=ITWassignpt2.1#page3.tif
source=ITWassignpt2.2#page1.tif
source=ITWassignpt2.2#page2.tif
source=ITWassignpt2.2#page2.tif
source=ITWassignpt2.2#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021316 FRAME: 0117

### UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ITW Canada (the "Assignor"), a limited partnership established under the laws of the Province of Ontario, by its general partner, ITW Canada Management Company, a corporation governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 10 Carlow Court, Unit 2, Whitby, Ontario, Canada, L1N 9T7, is desirous of transferring its entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents listed in the schedule annexed hereto (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, Illinois Tool Works Inc. (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective July \_\_\_\_, 2008, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions described or claimed therein, any and all continuations and continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals and substitutes for said Patents, any patents which may be granted on or as a result therefrom and any reissues or extensions or re-examinations of such patents, together with all rights of action relating thereto and the right to claim such relief as appropriate, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

The parties agree to do or cause to be done all acts or things necessary to implement and carry into effect this assignment to its full extent.

This agreement may be executed in counterparts and by means of facsimile or PDF signature, each of which once signed shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

TOR\_P2Z:3207817.1

EXECUTED at W	hitby, Datario, this 30 Hday of July, 2008.			
K.V. Mer	ITW CANADA by its General Partner ITW CANADA MANAGEMENT COMPANY  By:			
Witness	Name: Mark Ristow			
	Title: Vice President and Treasurer			
EXECUTED at	, this day of July, 2008.			
•	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.			
	Ву:			
Witness	Name: Mark Croll			
	Title: Vice President, Patents and Technology			

# **SCHEDULE**

Title	Country	Filing Date	Application No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
Sealing Member for	US	5/30/1990	530527	6/8/1993	5217790
Container	US	5/30/1990	530529	11/16/1993	5261990
	US	10/14/1992	961036	7/18/1995	5433992
	US	11/15/1993	152103	5/7/1996	5514442

TOR\_P2Z:3207817.1

PATENT REEL: 021316 FRAME: 0120

### UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ITW Canada (the "Assignor"), a limited partnership established under the laws of the Province of Ontario, by its general partner, ITW Canada Management Company, a corporation governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 10 Carlow Court, Unit 2, Whitby, Ontario, Canada, L1N 9T7, is desirous of transferring its entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents listed in the schedule annexed hereto (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, Illinois Tool Works Inc. (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective July \_\_\_\_, 2008, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions described or claimed therein, any and all continuations and continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals and substitutes for said Patents, any patents which may be granted on or as a result therefrom and any reissues or extensions or re-examinations of such patents, together with all rights of action relating thereto and the right to claim such relief as appropriate, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

The parties agree to do or cause to be done all acts or things necessary to implement and carry into effect this assignment to its full extent.

This agreement may be executed in counterparts and by means of facsimile or PDF signature, each of which once signed shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

TOR\_P2Z;3207817.1

EXECUTED at	, this day of July, 2008.
	ITW CANADA by its General Partner ITW CANADA MANAGEMENT COMPANY
	By:
Witness	Name: Mark Ristow
	Title: Vice President and Treasurer
EXECUTED at 61	Enview, Illinois, this 30 day of July, 2008.    ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.
Witness ()	By:  Name: Mark Crofl  Title: Vice President, Patents and
	Technology

# **SCHEDULE**

Title	Country	Filing Date	Application No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
Sealing Member for	US	5/30/1990	530527	6/8/1993	5217790
Container	US	5/30/1990	530529	11/16/1993	5261990
	US	10/14/1992	961036	7/18/1995	5433992
	US	11/15/1993	152103	5/7/1996	5514442

TOR\_P2Z:3207817.1

PATENT REEL: 021316 FRAME: 0123

RECORDED: 07/30/2008 REEL: 021316 F